Face Value or the Unit Face Value balance, as the case may be, will bear interest corresponding to 100.00% of the 
accumulated variation of the average daily rates of the DI Interbank Deposits – DI, “over extra-group”, expressed 
as a percentage per year, on a two hundred and fifty-two (252) business day basis, calculated and published by B3 
S.A. – Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão in the daily newsletter, available on its Internet page (www.b3.com.br) (“DI Over 
Rate”), plus an exponential spread equivalent to 0.59% (zero point fifty-nine percent) per year on a two hundred 
and fifty-two (252) business day basis (“Spread”, and, together with the DI Over Rate, the “Compensatory 
Interest”), calculated according to the formula to be inserted in the Debentures indenture (“Indenture”). 

The Debentures will mature on January 29th, 2033, except for the cases of optional acquisition for cancellation of